

Media Release

2015 full-year results

Strong operating profitability in a difficult market environment

- Strategy set to become a global powerhouse in surface solutions and advanced materials
- Strong underlying operating profitability with a normalized EBITDA margin of 16.9 %
- Orders up 1.6 % and sales around prior-year level at constant exchange rates. Reported orders and sales lower, impacted by currency effects and adverse market developments
- Normalized net result of CHF 207 million
- Sustained dividend payout of CHF 0.30 per share to be proposed
- Outlook 2016: sales and order intake expected to be between CHF 2.3 billion and CHF 2.5 billion, with a mid-teens EBITDA margin

Rey lightes of the Certikon Group as of December 31, 2013 (in Critichininon)							
	FY 2015	FY 2014 ⁶	Δ	Q4 2015	Q4 2014	Δ	
Order intake ¹	2 537	2 647	-4.2 %	597	711	-16.0 %	
Sales ¹	2 671	2 825	-5.5 %	657	774	-15.1 %	
EBITDA (normalized) ¹	450	477	-5.7 %	97	125	-22.4 %	
EBITDA margin (normalized) ¹	16.9 %	16.9 %	-	14.8 %	16.1 %	-	
EBITDA ^{1,2}	338	475	-28.8 %	-15	124	>-100 %	
EBITDA margin ^{1,2}	12.7 %	16.8 %	-	-2.2 %	16.1 %	—	
Result from continuing operations ^{1,2,3,5}	-402	222	>-100 %	-	-	-	
Net result (normalized) ^{4,5}	207	2027	2.5 %	-	-	-	
Net result ^{5, 7}	-418	202	>-100 %	-	-	-	
ROCE ⁵	11.1 % ⁸	10.4 % ⁷	-	-	-	_	

Key figures of the Oerlikon Group as of December 31, 2015 (in CHF million)

¹ Continuing operations; ² Includes one-time restructuring costs of CHF 112 million in Q4 2015; ³ Includes impairment charges of CHF 476 million in Q4 2015; ⁴ Excludes impairments, restructuring costs, amortization of acquired intangibles (from Metco, net of tax) and results from discontinued operations in Q4 2015; ⁵ Reported annually and semi-annually only; ⁶ Metco consolidated for seven months, restated following the announced divestment of the Vacuum Segment; ⁷ Reported; ⁸ Normalized.

Pfäffikon Schwyz, Switzerland – March 1, 2016 – Jürg Fedier, CFO of the Oerlikon Group: "In 2015, we defined a strategic roadmap to develop Oerlikon into a more focused company, building on our unique competencies, technologies and positions in surface solutions, advanced materials, components engineering and manufacturing technology. We also completed important steps such as the sale of the Advanced Technologies Segment and the announced divestment of the Vacuum Segment. Our balance sheet is strong and allows for targeted investments in organic and inorganic growth. We delivered strong operating profitability in a difficult economic environment. The Surface Solutions Segment continued to perform well, achieving organic growth and solid profitability despite demanding market conditions. As we saw, the markets weakened further in the second half of 2015, and we promptly took decisive actions to mitigate the increasingly adverse headwinds, protect our profitability, and set the path for Oerlikon to sustainably grow over the medium to long term. In 2016, we will continue to focus on improving our flexibility, protecting our profitability and strengthening our technology position."



Group review

At constant exchange rates, Group order intake increased by 1.6 % and sales came in at around prior year's level. Currency impact on top-line was around 6 %. Including currency impacts, order intake was lower by 4.2 % (CHF 2 537 million) and sales by 5.5 % (CHF 2 671 million). The ratio of the service revenues to total Group sales increased to 33.6 %.

In 2015, the Surface Solutions Segment generated 46 % of Group sales, the Manmade Fibers Segment 30 %, and the Drive Systems Segment 24 %. Regionally, Europe accounted for the largest proportion of Group sales, with 38.3 % (CHF 1 023 million), reflecting a 2.4 % increase compared to 2014. Asia followed with 37.7 % (CHF 1 007 million), representing a reduction of 10.7 % versus 2014, and North America contributed 19.5 % (CHF 520 million), a decline of 5.8 % compared to 2014. Sales in other regions accounted for 4.5 % (CHF 121 million).

In November 2015, Oerlikon announced that it would be focusing on attractive growth markets in surface solutions and advanced materials – businesses in which the Group has invaluable and well-established competitive advantages in terms of technologies, expertise and customer relationships. The surface solutions business will be strengthened and expanded, and Oerlikon aims to use its strong balance sheet to fund organic and inorganic growth into new materials, technologies, services, industries and markets. One promising area is metal-based additive manufacturing (AM). The Group is also aligning the manmade fibers and drive systems businesses with current market dynamics. The Manmade Fibers Segment will build on its leading technology position, while adapting its operating model to near-term market realities. The Drive Systems Segment will focus on selected growth markets and reorganize to allow for future value-creating options. The measures initiated at the Manmade Fibers and Drive Systems Segments will significantly lower these Segments' breakeven sales levels, and together with Group-wide operational excellence measures, gross savings of up to CHF 100 million are expected.

Strong underlying operating profitability

Despite lower sales, Oerlikon was able to achieve a strong normalized EBITDA margin of 16.9 % (CHF 450 million), excluding restructuring costs. Including the one-off restructuring impacts, EBITDA stood at CHF 338 million, correlating to an EBITDA margin of 12.7 % (2014 restated¹ EBITDA: CHF 475 million, margin: 16.8 %). EBIT for 2015, due to the restructuring and impairment charges, was minus CHF 306 million (2014 restated¹ EBIT: CHF 323 million). Excluding impairments, restructuring costs, amortization of acquired intangibles (from Metco, net of tax) and results from discontinued operations, the normalized net result was at CHF 207 million in 2015, which reflects an underlying earnings per share of CHF 0.61. Following the inclusions of all the above-mentioned charges, reported net result for 2015 was minus CHF 418 million, and earnings per share were minus CHF 1.24.

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in net current assets remained strong at CHF 393 million. Excluding the restructuring and impairment effects, the Group's normalized return on capital employed (ROCE) amounted to 11.1 %.

Strong balance sheet maintained

In 2015, Oerlikon maintained a strong financial position. The Oerlikon Group had equity (attributable to shareholders of the parent) of CHF 1 554 million, representing an equity ratio of 38 % (2014: 44 %). The year-on-year decrease in the total balance sheet and equity primarily reflected the goodwill impairment related to the Drive Systems Segment. Net cash at the end of the year amounted to CHF 79 million (2014: CHF 114 million).

During 2015, Oerlikon extended the maturity of its syndicated credit facility to June 2017 at a reduced interest rate, reflecting both the favorable interest rate environment and the Group's improved risk profile. This enhanced the Group's debt maturity profile and capital position, thereby increasing Oerlikon's

¹ 2014 figures restated for comparison purposes following announced divestment of the Vacuum Segment.



financial flexibility. This strong financial foundation allows Oerlikon to further develop its portfolio in line with its strategic roadmap for achieving long-term profitable growth.

Improved productivity and market presence

To support the Group's profitability, comprehensive initiatives in operational excellence and cost savings were carried out in 2015, focused on manufacturing and supply chain management. In manufacturing, the Group saw notable productivity improvements and 97.9 % on-time delivery. In supply chain management, pooling of purchases, upgrading skills and streamlining processes via electronic platforms resulted in mid-double-digit millions of gross savings in Swiss francs. In 2015, the Group also held its first Global Health & Safety Day, reinforced its safety measures and further reduced the Group's global Lost Time Accident Frequency Rate by 32 %.

In 2015, Oerlikon continued to strengthen its market presence in key regions. The Surface Solutions Segment opened its first service center offering both Oerlikon Balzers and Oerlikon Metco technologies in Guelph, Ontario, Canada, its first Europe-based automotive competence center in Slovakia, a new sales office in Dubai and an AM center in Westbury, New York, USA. The Manmade Fibers Segment opened a new service center in Dalton, Georgia, USA and a new technology center in Chemnitz, Germany. The Drive Systems Segment inaugurated its third plant in India and appointed distributors as partners in Argentina, Chile, Colombia and Peru to further develop its South American business. With the improved proximity and services to customers, the Group increased the ratio of service revenues to total Group sales to 33.6 % at the end of 2015.

Continued strong commitment to R&D

Oerlikon continued to demonstrate its strong commitment to R&D in 2015 and invested around 4 % (CHF 103 million) of Group sales in R&D. A total of 86 new patents were filed in 2015.

Q4 performance

For Q4 2015, the Oerlikon Group reported an order intake of CHF 597 million (Q4 2014 restated¹: CHF 711 million) and sales of CHF 657 million (Q4 2014 restated¹: CHF 774 million). The reduction in order intake and sales was primarily attributed to the market trough in the manmade fibers business and the strong downturn in the agricultural and oil & gas sectors in the drive systems business. Normalized EBITDA, excluding restructuring costs, was at CHF 97 million, corresponding to a margin of 14.8 %. EBITDA including restructuring costs was minus CHF 15 million and margin was minus 2.2 % (2014 restated¹ EBITDA: CHF 124 million, margin: 16.1 %). Normalized EBIT, excluding impairments and restructuring costs, was CHF 54 million (Q4 2014 normalized and restated¹: CHF 82 million). EBIT, including impairments and restructuring costs, was minus CHF 534 million (2014 restated¹ EBIT: CHF 80 million).

Dividend

Returning value and capital to shareholders through annual dividend payments is important to Oerlikon. Accordingly, the Board of Directors will be recommending to shareholders a payout of CHF 0.30 per share at the 2016 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders (AGM), taking place on April 5, 2016.

2016 outlook

Oerlikon's markets are fundamentally supported by medium- and long-term drivers such as globalization, mobility, energy and urbanization. Backed by these drivers, the Group is convinced that its key markets will recover and grow. However, the Group expects 2016, and also 2017, to remain challenging. With the strategic direction set and the decisive actions initiated, Oerlikon believes it will be able to partially offset some of the adverse short-term market impacts. With a clear focus on continuing to protect the company's solid profitability, Oerlikon expects to deliver order intake and sales between CHF 2.3 billion and CHF 2.5 billion and an EBITDA margin in the mid-teens for the full year 2016.

¹ 2014 figures restated for comparison purposes following announced divestment of the Vacuum Segment.



Segment overview

Surface Solutions Segment

Key figures of the Surface Solutions Segment as of December 31, 2015 (in CHF million)

	FY 2015	FY 2014 ¹	Δ	Q4 2015	Q4 2014	Δ
Order intake	1 233	965	27.8 %	319	321	-0.6 %
Order backlog	81	79	2.5 %	81	79	2.5 %
Sales (to third parties)	1 229	973	26.3 %	325	333	-2.4 %
EBITDA	264	183	44.3 %	71	76	-6.6 %
EBITDA margin	21.4 %	18.8 %	-	21.8 %	22.8 %	-

¹ Metco consolidated for seven months.

In 2015, the Surface Solutions Segment achieved strong profitable growth and successfully advanced its business. At constant exchange rates, order intake increased by 34.7 % to CHF 1 300 million (2014: CHF 965 million), and sales increased by 33.1 % to CHF 1 295 million (2014: CHF 973 million). The growth in sales and order intake was attributable to the inclusion of Metco for the full year of 2015, but also to some organic growth. EBITDA for the Surface Solutions Segment increased to CHF 264 million (2014: CHF 183 million), yielding an EBITDA margin of 21.4 % (2014: 18.8 %). EBIT was CHF 157 million, with an EBIT margin of 12.7 % (2014: CHF 98 million and margin of 10.0 %).

"The Surface Solutions Segment developed well in 2015. It successfully integrated Metco, delivered strong profitability as well as organic growth, resulting in an above-market performance despite the difficult market conditions," noted Jürg Fedier. The Segment continues to address attractive markets with solid structural growth drivers such as the increasing demand for lighter and more durable materials that can deliver better performance. In 2015, the Segment entered the new, adjacent market of additive manufacturing, set up a dedicated business unit, launched its first set of additive manufacturing materials, and printed a first set of components in 3D to demonstrate its capabilities in additive manufacturing. The Segment also continued to bring next-generation coating technologies for tools to the market, such as BALINIT® CROMA, the extremely wear-resistant thin-film coatings, INNOVENTA mega, a physical vapor deposition (PVD) system with extremely high throughputs, and BALINIT ALTENSA, the high-speed solution for productive gear cutting. Other technologies launched include new environmental barrier coatings to provide turbine engines with effective protection against vapor and environmental factors and a silver-containing antimicrobial PVD coating that provides better protection for medical components and instruments in partnership with the medical technology company, Stryker.

œrlikon

Manmade Fibers Segment

Key figures of the Manmade Fibers Segment as of December 31, 2015 (in CHF million)

	FY 2015	FY 2014	Δ	Q4 2015	Q4 2014	Δ	
Order intake	733	901	-18.6 %	151	213	-29.1 %	
Order backlog	237	365	-35.1 %	237	365	-35.1 %	
Sales (to third parties)	794	1073	-26.0 %	195	257	-24.1 %	
EBITDA (normalized) ¹	128	219	-41.6 %	24	44	-45.5 %	
EBITDA margin (normalized) ¹	16.1 %	20.5 %	-	12.1 %	17.0 %	-	
EBITDA	85	217	-60.8 %	-18	43	>-100 %	
EBITDA margin	10.6 %	20.3 %	-	-9.4 %	16.6 %	_	

¹ Normalized for one-time restructuring costs of CHF 43 million.

The Manmade Fibers Segment was exposed to major challenges in 2015, primarily caused by the speed and extent of the economic slowdown in China, the Chinese government's review of its 13th five-year plan (2016-2020), low oil prices and sluggish global economy. The consequences impacted China's textile sector and extended equipment overcapacity, which resulted in order postponements and weak demand.

At constant exchange rates, order intake declined by 12.3 % to CHF 790 million (2014: CHF 901 million), and sales was lower by 20.6 % to CHF 852 million (2014: CHF 1 073 million). Excluding restructuring costs, normalized EBITDA was CHF 128 million, or 16.1 % of sales. Including the restructuring costs, EBITDA stood at CHF 85 million in 2015, corresponding to a margin of 10.6 % (2014: CHF 217 million representing a margin of 20.3 %). Normalized EBIT in 2015 was CHF 110 million, or 13.8 % of sales (normalized EBIT in 2014: CHF 199 million, margin: 18.6 %). Including the restructuring costs, EBIT was CHF 67 million.

"In 2015, the Manmade Fibers Segment saw a sharp industry downturn driven primarily by China. The Segment initiated decisive operational and structural measures, which will support the lowering of its cost base substantially by the end of 2016. The measures led to restructuring costs of CHF 43 million in 2015," stated Jürg Fedier. In 2015, the Segment strengthened its technology portfolio with a new version of the Plant Operation Center (POC), a complete software solution that manages the entire spinning and texturing production process. It also introduced RoTac³, the eco-friendly and energy-efficient component for yarn tangling, and EvoTape, which enables greater process stability in efficient tape extrusion for the products (Winding INtegrated Godet Solution) included WINGS FDY PLUS that allows for a larger operation window and higher package weights. The Segment also reinforced its position in the polycondensation market through a joint venture with Huitong Chemical in China, creating a company that can offer comprehensive industrial solutions, from continuous polycondensation to finished end products in chemical-fiber spinning or PET bottle-grade material.

œrlikon

Drive Systems Segment

Key figures of the Drive Systems Segment as of December 31, 2015 (in CHF million)

	FY 2015	FY 2014	Δ	Q4 2015	Q4 2014	Δ
Order intake	571	781	-26.9 %	127	177	-28.2 %
Order backlog	113	199	-43.2 %	113	199	-43.2 %
Sales (to third parties)	648	779	-16.8 %	137	184	-25.5 %
EBITDA (normalized) ¹	49	82	-40.2 %	-2	19	>-100 %
EBITDA margin (normalized) ¹	7.5 %	10.5 %	-	-1.8 %	10.6 %	_
EBITDA	-19	82	>-100 %	-70	19	>-100 %
EBITDA margin	-3.0 %	10.5 %	-	-51.3 %	10.6 %	-

¹ Normalized for one-time restructuring costs of CHF 68 million.

Four of the Segment's six key markets, namely mining, oil & gas, agriculture and construction, saw tough developments in 2015 triggered by plummeting oil and commodity prices and the slowdown in China. Decisive actions were taken to streamline its business, sharpen its focus on products, adjacent markets and customers that will drive future growth, and improve the efficiency of its operations. Reflecting these actions, restructuring costs of CHF 68 million were taken in 2015 and impairment charges of goodwill and fixed assets of CHF 476 million were recognized.

At constant exchange rates, order intake declined by 23.4 % to CHF 598 million (2014: CHF 781 million), and sales decreased by 13.8 % in 2015 to CHF 671 million (2014: CHF 779 million). Normalized EBITDA for 2015, without the restructuring effects, stood at CHF 49 million, or 7.5 % of sales (2014: CHF 82 million, margin of 10.5 %). Including restructuring costs, EBITDA was minus CHF 19 million, or minus 3.0 % of sales. Normalized EBIT, excluding the restructuring costs and impairment charges, was CHF 10 million, or 1.6 % of sales (2014 normalized EBIT: CHF 41 million, margin of 5.3 %). EBIT, including both the restructuring and impairment charges, was minus CHF 534 million.

"The acceleration of the weaknesses in the end markets of the Drive Systems Segment led to a non-cash goodwill impairment charge and the need to streamline its business in activities where the Segment enjoys strong technology and market positions, allowing for future value-creating options," commented Jürg Fedier. In 2015, the Segment achieved a number of key developments. It introduced a new range of Torque Hub[®] drives for self-propelled agricultural sprayers and a new power transfer unit (PTU) for next-generation clutch transmissions in Mercedes AMG models. To improve manufacturing efficiency, new robotized cells were added at the plant in Rivoli, Italy and a new Mercedes assembly line was installed in the Luserna plant in Italy. In addition, the Segment launched a joint research project with the Surface Solutions Segment to develop new friction materials and pursue other synergies.



Additional information

Oerlikon will present its results at a media roundtable today, starting at 09.00 hrs CET at the Park Hyatt, Zurich, and at an investors' and analysts' conference beginning at 11.00 hrs CET at the Park Hyatt, Zurich. The analysts' conference will also be broadcasted via webcast over the Group's website (www.oerlikon.com).

Please find the Financial Report 2015 at www.oerlikon.com/annualreport-2015. The full Annual Report 2015 will be published with the invitation to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders and will be available at the same web link mentioned above.

About Oerlikon

Oerlikon (SIX: OERL) is a leading global technology Group, with a clear strategy of becoming a global powerhouse in surface solutions, advanced materials and materials processing. The Group is committed to investing in value-bringing technologies that provide customers with lighter, more durable materials that are able to increase performance, improve efficiency and reduce the use of scarce resources. A Swiss company with over 100 years of tradition, Oerlikon has a global footprint of over 13 500 employees at more than 170 locations in 37 countries and sales of CHF 2.7 billion in 2015. The company invested CHF 103 million in R&D in 2015 and has over 1 350 specialists developing innovative and customer-oriented products and services.

For further information, please contact:

Nicolas Weidmann Head of Group Communications T +41 58 360 96 02 F +41 58 360 98 02 pr@oerlikon.com www.oerlikon.com Andreas Schwarzwälder Head of Investor Relations T +41 58 360 96 22 F +41 58 360 98 22 ir@oerlikon.com www.oerlikon.com

œrlikon

Disclaimer:

OC Oerlikon Corporation AG, Pfäffikon together with its affiliates, hereinafter referred to as "Oerlikon", has made great efforts to include accurate and up-to-date information in this document. However, Oerlikon makes no representation or warranties, expressed or implied, as to the truth, accuracy or completeness of the information provided in this document. Neither Oerlikon nor any of its directors, officers, employees or advisors, nor any other person connected or otherwise associated with Oerlikon, shall have any liability whatsoever for loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this document.

The contents of this document, including all statements made therein, are based on estimates, assumptions and other information currently available to the management of Oerlikon. This document contains certain statements related to the future business and financial performance or future events involving Oerlikon that may constitute forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements contained herein could be substantially impacted by risks, influences and other factors, many of which are not foreseeable at present and/or are beyond Oerlikon's control, so that the actual results, including Oerlikon's financial results and operational results, may vary materially from and differ from those, expressly or implicitly, provided in the forward-looking statements, be they anticipated, expected or projected. Oerlikon does not give any assurance, representation or warranty, expressed or implied, that such forward-looking statements will be realized. Oerlikon is under no obligation to, and explicitly disclaims any obligation to, update or otherwise review its forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

This document, including any and all information contained therein, is not intended as, and may not be construed as, an offer or solicitation by Oerlikon for the purchase or disposal of, trading or any transaction in any Oerlikon securities. Investors must not rely on this information for investment decisions and are solely responsible for forming their own investment decisions.